
WAC 296-17A-2909  Classification 2909.
2909-00 Woodenware - Household and sporting goods N.O.C.: Manufactur-
ing or assembly

Applies to establishments engaged in light woodworking, not cov-
ered by another classification (N.O.C.), for the manufacture of wood-
enware household goods, sporting goods and a wide range of decorative 
woodenware items that require a minimal amount of cutting, shaping, 
drilling, sanding, assembling and finishing. Items produced in this 
classification include, but are not limited to, towel bars, tissue 
holders, magazine racks, spice racks, knife holders, recipe boxes, 
cutting boards, rolling pins, salad forks, bowls, picture and mirror 
frames, candle holders, speaker shells, bases for turntables, trophy 
and plaque bases, house numbers, window blinds and shades, drapery 
woodenware (rods, brackets, supports, rings), broom and brush handles, 
bobbins and spools, crutches, hat blocks, pegs, coat hangers, tooth-
picks, gift boxes, tobacco pipes, toys, games, basketball backboards, 
baseball bats, boomerangs, pool or shuffleboard cues, hockey sticks, 
oars, paddles, archery bows and arrow shafts. Establishments in this 
classification generally purchase ready-made components which they as-
semble with pneumatic or hand tools such as, but not limited to, nail 
or glue guns, spray or paint guns, staple guns, screw guns, drills, 
shaping tools, and brushes. Products may be left natural, or finished 
by applying paint, stain, lacquer or varnish, or hand dipping or rub-
bing. A limited assortment of basic wood shop machinery such as, but 
not limited to, table saws, circular saws, band saws, miter saws, jig 
saws, routers, shapers, belt sanders, edge sanders, drill presses, 
boring machines, and finger jointer may be used for the occasionally 
cutting of a piece of wood. Other materials include, but are not limi-
ted to, molding stock, dowels, plywood, glue, staples, screws, and 
small nails. In most cases, products are small and the manufacturers 
do not provide installation. This is a shop or plant only classifica-
tion. It does, however, include work being performed in an adjacent 
yard when operated by an employer having operations subject to this 
classification.

This classification excludes all activities away from the shop or 
plant which are to be reported separately in the classification appli-
cable to the work being performed; and the manufacture or assembly of 
wood products such as, but not limited to, molding stock, outdoor 
playground equipment, marine floats and docks, gazebos, solariums, 
saunas, ladders, or cable spools from dimension lumber which is to be 
reported separately in the applicable classifications.
[WSR 07-01-014, recodified as § 296-17A-2909, filed 12/8/06, effective 
12/8/06. Statutory Authority: RCW 51.16.035. WSR 98-18-042, § 
296-17-57003, filed 8/28/98, effective 10/1/98; WSR 96-12-039, § 
296-17-57003, filed 5/31/96, effective 7/1/96. Statutory Authority: 
RCW 51.04.020(1) and 51.16.035. WSR 93-12-093, § 296-17-57003, filed 
5/31/93, effective 7/1/93. Statutory Authority: RCW 51.16.035. WSR 
87-12-032 (Order 87-12), § 296-17-57003, filed 5/29/87, effective 
7/1/87.]
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